# OP \$40.00 3593739

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM747863

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/28/2021

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Attus Technologies, Inc.		02/25/2021	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Computer Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	Idress: 3901 Technology Drive	
City:	Paducah	
State/Country: KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	42001	
Entity Type: Corporation: KENTUCKY		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3593739	WATCHDOG

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8592539144

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8592262332

Email: mhargis@stites.com
Correspondent Name: Michael S. Hargis

Address Line 1: 250 W. Main Street, Suite 2300 Address Line 4: Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael S. Hargis
SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. Hargis/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2022

## **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Articles of Merger#page1.tif source=Articles of Merger#page2.tif source=Articles of Merger#page3.tif source=Articles of Merger#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007819 FRAME: 0641

900713083



balimonos SUR

Michael G. Adams Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 3/1/2021 1:51 PM Fee Receipt: \$50.00

# ARTICLES OF MERGER (Operating as Agreement of Merger)

of

ATTUS Technologies, Inc. (North Carolina)
("ATTUS")
with and into

Computer Services, Inc. (Kentucky)
("CSI")

Pursuant to KRS 271B.11-050, the undersigned corporation has caused the execution of these Articles of Merger on its behalf:

(A) Plan of Merger. The Plan of Merger that is attached to and incorporated into these Articles was approved by the Board of Directors of CSI, as the surviving corporation on December 10, 2020 in the manner prescribed by the Kentucky Business Corporation Act and joined in by approval of the Board of Directors of ATTUS as of February 25, 2021:

## (B) Required Statements.

- 1. The parties to the Merger are Computer Services, Inc., a Kentucky corporation and ATTUS Technologies, Inc., a North Carolina corporation.
- 2. The Plan of Merger to which CSI and ATTUS are parties has been approved and has not been abandoned.
  - 3. CSI is the surviving corporation.
  - 4. No new domestic corporation is being created pursuant to the Plan of Merger.
  - 5. The Plan of Merger is attached to and incorporated into these Articles of Merger.
- 6. A copy of the Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on written request and without cost, to any equity security holder of each domestic juristic person that is a party to the Plan of Merger; however, CSI is the only equity security holder of the Merger party other than CSI, holding all outstanding shares of common stock of ATTUS.
- 7. Shareholder approval by CSI was given by written consent as the sole shareholder of ATTUS, see paragraph 6, above.
- **8.** The approval of the Plan of Merger and performance of its terms were duly authorized by all action required by the laws of Kentucky and North Carolina, respectively, and by the Article of Incorporation and By-Laws of each.
- 9. The surviving corporation will be responsible for the payment of all fees and taxes payable by each entity that is a party to the Plan of Merger if the same are not otherwise timely paid.

The parties to the Plan of Merger have caused the execution of these Articles of Merger by their duly authorized representatives as of February 25, 2021 and the Merger shall be effective for corporation law purposes at 11:59:59 P. M., February 28, 2021, and for accounting purposes only at 12:00:00 A. M., March 1, 2008.

"ATTUS"

ATTUS Technologies, Inc.

By: Brian K. Brown

Title: Treasurer & CFO

"CSI"

Computer Services, Inc.

By: Brian K Brown

Title: Treasurer & CFO

Attachment: Plan of Merger

#### PLAN OF MERGER

(Also Operating as Agreement of Merger)

of

ATTUS Technologies, Inc. (North Carolina)

("ATTUS")

with and into

Computer Services, Inc. (Kentucky)

("CSI")

This plan of merger ("Plan of Merger") is dated as of December 10, 2020, adopted and made by and between **Computer Services, Inc.**, a Kentucky corporation with its principal place of business at 3901 Technology Drive, Paducah, Kentucky 42001 and its registered agent is Cogency Global Inc. at 828 Lane Allen Road, Lexington, Kentucky 40504, and **ATTUS Technologies, Inc.**, a North Carolina corporation. This Plan of Merger is a component of the Articles of Merger required for consummation of the Merger.

#### **RECITALS:**

- 1. ATTUS is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the jurisdiction noted in the introductory paragraph above.
- 2. The Boards of Directors of all parties to the Merger deem the merger of ATTUS with and into CSI, under and pursuant to the terms and conditions herein set forth, desirable and in the best interests of the respective entities, and the respective Boards of Directors of CSI and ATTUS have adopted resolutions approving this Plan of Merger.

In consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements herein contained, and intending to be bound legally, CSI and ATTUS agree as follows:

## ARTICLE I Merger

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Plan of Merger, on the effective date (as defined in article VI), ATTUS shall be merged with and into CSI, pursuant to the provisions of, and with the effect provided in, the Kentucky Business Corporation Act (said transaction being referred to as the "Merger"). On the effective date, the separate existence of ATTUS shall cease and CSI, as the surviving entity, shall continue unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger (CSI as existing on and after the effective date sometimes referred to as the "surviving corporation").

# ARTICLE II Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws; Name

The Articles of Incorporation and the By-Laws of CSI in effect immediately prior to the effective date shall be the Articles of Incorporation and the By-Laws of the surviving corporation, in each case until amended in accordance with applicable law.

# ARTICLE III Board of Directors

On the effective date, the Board of Directors of the surviving corporation shall consist of those persons serving as directors of CSI immediately prior to the effective date.

# ARTICLE IV Capital

The shares of capital stock of CSI issued and outstanding immediately prior to the effective date shall, on the effective date, continue to be issued and outstanding.

# ARTICLE V Conversion and Exchange of Shares

- (A) All shares of ATTUS common stock and other equity securities, if any, shall be cancelled and no cash, stock, or other property shall be delivered in exchange for them.
- (B) Upon the effective date, the securities transfer books of ATTUS shall be closed and no transfer of any of their respective securities shall thereafter be made or recognized.

## ARTICLE VI Effective Date of the Merger

Articles of Merger evidencing the transactions contemplated herein shall be delivered to the Kentucky Secretary of State for filing. The merger shall be effective following acceptance for filing for corporation law purposes at 11:59:59 P. M., February 28, 2021 (the "effective date"), and for accounting purposes only at 12:00:00 A. M., March 1, 2021.

# ARTICLE VII Further Assurances

If at any time the surviving corporation shall consider or be advised that any further assignments, conveyances, or assurances are necessary or desirable to vest, perfect, or confirm in the surviving corporation title to any property or rights of ATTUS, or otherwise carry out the provisions of this Plan of Merger, the proper officers and directors of ATTUS as of a fleeting instance before the effective date, and thereafter the officers of the surviving corporation acting on behalf of ATTUS, shall execute and deliver any and all proper assignments, conveyances, and assurances, and do all things necessary or desirable to vest, perfect, or confirm title to such property or rights in surviving corporation and otherwise carry out these provisions.

# ARTICLE VIII Miscellaneous

(A) This Plan of Merger may be amended or supplemented at any time by mutual agreement of CSI and ATTUS. Any such amendment or supplement must be in writing and approved by the respective boards of directors.

- (B) The headings of articles are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be a part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Plan of Merger.
- (C) For the convenience of CSI and ATTUS and to facilitate the filing and recording of this Plan of Merger, it may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed the original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- (D) This Plan of Merger shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely in such jurisdiction.

Both of the corporations that are parties to this Plan of Merger have caused its execution by the execution of the Articles of Merger of which this Plan of Merger is a part as of the days and years indicated in paragraph (A) of the Articles of Merger.

-6-

## ATTUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

#### **Unanimous Written Action of Directors**

The undersigned members of the Board of Directors of ATTUS Technologies, Inc. (the "Corporation"), pursuant to NCBCA Section 55-11-01, hereby adopt, and consent to the adoption of, the following resolutions:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation no longer has a business or tax need to retain it separate juristic existence; and the Corporation wishes to be merged with and into Computer Services, Inc., a Kentucky corporation ("CSI"), the Corporation's sole shareholder, as of the beginning of CSI's 2022 fiscal year, ending the Corporation's separate existence; the appropriate officers of the Corporation are authorized and directed on behalf of the Corporation:

- 1. To execute a Plan of Merger and Articles of Merger and obtain a Certificate of Merger and to take all other steps required by the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky to effect the merger of the Corporation with and into CSI (collectively, the "Merger Procedures").
- 2. To engage counsel and to participate with counsel in the preparation and conduct of the Merger Procedures, and, if warranted, to engage one or more of the Corporation's independent certified public accounting firms for tax advice and any other assistance it may properly provide.
- 3. To adopt such ministerial and other terms and conditions as may be necessary or desirable to facilitate the conduct of the Merger Procedures consistently with the terms established by these resolutions.
- 4. To incur reasonable costs for filing fees, counsel, accountants and other functions appropriate for the conduct of the Merger Procedures.
- 5. To take any and all actions that they deem necessary or appropriate to comply with the applicable laws of the states identified above and other states in which the Corporation is qualified to do business, and, in connection therewith, to execute and file all requisite papers and documents, including without limitation the documents named in paragraph 1, above, applications, reports, irrevocable consents and appointments of attorneys-in-fact or agents for service of process.
- 6. To issue such news releases, if any, as the Corporation's appropriate officers believe should be issued in connection with consummation of the Merger Procedures.
- 7. To take any and all actions and to execute and deliver any and all papers, documents, instruments and agreements that they deem necessary or appropriate to conduct and conclude the Merger Procedures in accordance with this Resolution. The execution of any such papers, documents, instruments or agreements in connection with any of the foregoing, or the taking of any actions by the Corporation's appropriate officers, shall conclusively evidence: (a) their authority to execute such papers, documents, instruments or agreements and take such actions; and (b) the Corporation's approval and ratification of such papers, documents, instruments and agreements and such actions.

8. The Corporation's Chief Executive Officer, President, Treasurer/Chief Financial Officer and Vice President/Secretary, and such lesser officers as they may appoint, are hereby designated to act as the appropriate officers of the Corporation in connection with the Merger Procedures.

These actions are taken and are effective as of the 25th day of February 2021.

Brian K. Brown

T. David Culbertson

Steven A. Powless